

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21272 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.21268 OF 2022**

Mohammed Nazim Ibrahim Shaikh & Ors. ...Applicants/Plaintiffs

Versus

M/s. Ali Haji Kasam & Co. & Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Ashish Kamat a/w Mr. Akshay Puranik and Ashraf Diamondwala i/by Diamondwala & Co. for Applicants/Plaintiffs.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w. Rishikesh Soni, Mr. Ali Bubere, Mr, Aamir Koradia i/by Rajendra Rathod for Defendant No.1.

CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 3rd AUGUST, 2022.

P.C.

1. Mr. Ravi Kadam, learned senior counsel appearing for Defendant No.1 has sought time to file Affidavit-in-reply in the Interim Application. He states on instructions that till the next date, Defendant No.1 shall keep aside commercial area of 4800 sq. ft. on the ground to 4th floor of the subject building and shall not in any manner deal with the said commercial area of 4800 sq. ft. The statement is accepted.

2. The Defendant No.1 shall file Affidavit-in-reply to the Interim Application by 19th August 2022.

3. Place the Interim Application for ad-interim relief on 22nd August 2022, 'High on Board'.

(R. I. CHAGLA, J.)