

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3102 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.88 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3096 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.25 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3097 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.27 OF 2024**

Mohammed Nazim Ibrahim Shaikh & ... Applicants/
Ors. Plaintiffs

Versus

Ali Haji Kasam and Co. through its Sole ... Defendants
Proprietor & Ors.

**Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh a/w Mr. Noorain Patel i/by Diamondwala
& Co. for the applicants/plaintiffs.
Mr. Amir Koradia for defendant no.1.
Mr. Rohit Gaikwad i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for defendant
nos.2, 3 & 4-BMC.**

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 1 October 2025

PC:-

1. In spite of the notice that adjournment will not be sought on the ground of counsel, repeated requests are being

made in many matters. This is one of the reasons why the matters get delayed in the Court.

2. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 states that the learned senior counsel, who is briefed in the matter, is unavailable today.

3. Therefore, reluctantly, Court has no option but to adjourn this matter to 1 December 2025.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Jitendra Jain, J)